
 

 
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 

Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   Monday, 6 November 2023 
 

 
Committee:  

Southern Planning Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 14 November 2023 

Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, Shrewsbury, 

Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

  
You are requested to attend the above meeting. The Agenda is attached.  

 
There will be some access to the meeting room for members of the press and public, but this will 

be limited. If you wish to attend the meeting please email democracy@shropshire.gov.uk to check 
that a seat will be available for you.  
 

Please click here to view the livestream of the meeting on the date and time stated on the agenda  
 

The recording of the event will also be made available shortly after the meeting on the Shropshire 
Council Youtube Channel Here 
 

The Council’s procedure for holding Socially Distanced Planning Committees including the 
arrangements for public speaking can be found by clicking on this link: 

https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees  
 
Tim Collard 

Assistant Director – Legal and Governance 
 
 
Members of the Committee Substitute Members of the Committee 

David Evans (Chairman) 

Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman) 
Caroline Bagnall 

Andy Boddington 
Richard Huffer 
Christian Lea 

Hilary Luff 
Nigel Lumby 

Tony Parsons 
Ed Potter 
Robert Tindall 

Joyce Barrow 

Gwilym Butler 
Rachel Connolly 

Nigel Hartin 
Pamela Moseley 
Cecilia Motley 

Claire Wild 
Mark Williams 

Paul Wynn 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:democracy@shropshire.gov.uk
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/featured
https://www.youtube.com/user/ShropshireCouncil/streams
https://shropshire.gov.uk/planning/applications/planning-committees


 
 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  

 
Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick   Committee Officer 

Tel:     01743 257713 / 01743 250893 

Email:     tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk 



AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence  

 

To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

2  Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
To confirm the minutes of the Southern Planning Committee meeting held on 19 

September 2023 
 

Contact Tim Ward (01743) 257713. 
 

3  Public Question Time  

 
To receive any questions or petitions from the public, notice of which has been given in 

accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for this meeting is no later than 5.00 
pm on Thursday 9 November 2023 
 

4  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 

Members are reminded that they must declare their disclosable pecuniary interests and 
other registrable or non-registrable interests in any matter being considered at the 
meeting as set out in Appendix B of the Members’ Code of Conduct and consider if they 

should leave the room prior to the item being considered. Further advice can be sought 
from the Monitoring Officer in advance of the meeting. 

 
5  Farley Quarry, Farley, Much Wenlock, Shropshire, TF13 6NX (22/05214/EIA) (Pages 

5 - 40) 

 
Restoration of part of Farley Quarry by means of the recycling of construction, demolition 

and excavation wastes and the engineered placement of the rejects from the recycling 
process to raise levels in the Quarry to create a restoration landform, together with 
ancillary activities and improvements to the site access. 

 
6  Ludlow Touring & Holiday Home Park Overton Road Ludlow Shropshire SY8 4AD 

(23/02851/FUL) (Pages 41 - 54) 

 
Change of use of land for extension of existing Touring & Holiday Home Park with 61 

pitches for static caravans/holiday homes and associated development, including access 
arrangements and internal roads, footpaths and landscaping 

 
7  Proposed Affordable Dwelling To The West Of Cockshutford Clee St Margaret 

Shropshire (23/03727/FUL) (Pages 55 - 64) 

 
Erection of an affordable home in response to an identified need for a local family and 

associated works. 
 

8  Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions (Pages 65 - 98) 

 
 

9  Date of the Next Meeting  

 
To note that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be held at  

2.00 pm on Tuesday 12 December 2023  in the Shirehall. 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
17 October 2023 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 19 September 2023 
2.00  - 3.30 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, Andy Boddington, Christian Lea, 

Hilary Luff, Robert Tindall, Joyce Barrow (Substitute) (substitute for Nick Hignett), 
Gwilym Butler (Substitute) (substitute for Nigel Lumby), Rachel Connolly (Substitute) 
(substitute for Tony Parsons), Nigel Hartin (Substitute) (substitute for Richard Huffer) and 

Claire Wild (Substitute) (substitute for Ed Potter) 
 

 
21 Apologies for Absence  

 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Nigel Lumby, Tony Parsons, 
Richard Huffer, Nick Hignett, and Ed Potter. 

 
Councillor Gwilym Butler substituted for Councillor Lumby, Councillor Rachel 
Connolly substituted for Councillor Parsons, Councillor Nigel Hartin substituted for 

Councillor Huffer, Councillor Joyce Barrow substituted for Councillor Hignett, and 
Councillor Claire Wild substituted for Councillor Potter.  

 
22 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 25 July 
2023 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
23 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions 
 
24 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
25 Proposed Solar Farm SE of Rock Farm, Rocks Green, Ludlow (22/05424/EIA)  

 Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 19 September 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for a Solar 
Farm (40MW), 12MW co-located battery energy storage facility with sub-station, 

ancillary buildings, structures, landscaping, emergency lighting and access 
from A4117 and with reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew 

Members’ attention to the to the location and layout. 
  
The Principal Planner confirmed that members had attended a site visit and drew 

attention to the information contained in the schedule of late representations and 
copies of additional information from the Council’s Senior Conservation Officer which 

Members had before them. 
  
Sebastian Phillips spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire 

Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
  

Councillor Jeff Garraway spoke on behalf of Ludford Parish Council against the 
proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees 

 
Councillor Katherine Wheeler spoke on behalf of Bitterley Parish Council against the 

proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees 
 

Councillor Viv Parry, local Ward Councillor spoke against the application in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 

Committees. 
  
Duncan Howle, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

In response to a question Mr Howle confirmed that no discussion had taken place 
with the landowner regarding the use of the land to the west of the application site as 
there was no agreement to use this land. 

 
A Member commented that they felt that there had been a lack of consultation with 

residents and the local parish councils which if it had taken place may have been 
able to resolve some of the objections raised and prevented last minute amendments 
to the scheme. 

 
Members expressed concerns regarding the effect of the proposals on the heritage 

site adjacent to the site but felt that the proposed mitigations reduced this effect and 
that the benefits of the proposals outweighed the harm. 
 

A Member commented that they felt that the small amount of best and most versatile 
land should be removed from the proposal. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be 
approved subject to the conditions set out in appendix one of the report, and a 

supplementary condition to deliver additional heritage stand-off’ 

Page 2



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 19 September 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

 
 

 
 
26 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 19 

September 2023 be noted. 
 
27 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the Southern Planning Committee will be 
held at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 17 October 2023 in the Shrewsbury Room, Shirehall. 

 
 

 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 

 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 of 36 

 

 

 

 

Committee and date 

 
Southern Planning 

Committee  
 
14th November 2023 

 Item 
 
 

 
 
 

Public 

  

 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 22/05214/EIA 

 
Parish: 

 

Much Wenlock  
 

Proposal: Restoration of part of Farley Quarry by means of the recycling of construction, 

demolition and excavation wastes and the engineered placement of the rejects from the 
recycling process to raise levels in the Quarry to create a restoration landform, together 

with ancillary activities and improvements to the site access.  
Site Address: Farley Quarry, Farley, Much Wenlock, Shropshire, TF13 6NX  

Applicant: Mr Jim Cannon 
 

Case Officer: Graham French  email : planning.southern@shropshire.gov.uk  

 

Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions and legal routing 
restriction as set out in Appendix 1. 

 
  Figure 1 – Location Plan 

Page 5

Agenda Item 5

mailto:planning.southern@shropshire.gov.uk


Page 2 of 36 

 

 

REPORT 

 
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 
1.1 The proposal is for restoration of the southern half of Farley Quarry through the 

engineered placement of imported inert fill materials. The infill materials would 

comprise inert residues from the recycling of construction, demolition and excavation 
wastes. Ground levels in the quarry void would be raised by infilling in 3 phases from 

south to north to create a gently sloping restoration landform (Fig 2). The proposals 
also include ancillary recycling activities and improvements to the site access at Farley 
Quarry. 

 
1.2 The southern part of the Farley Quarry comprising the main quarry void would be 

restored to a landform suitable for amenity and agricultural use. The restoration 
landform would have a gently graded north-facing slope, falling by 6m across the site 
from south (163m AOD) to north (157m AOD). Restoration would be to grassland and 

woodland and would deliver a significant biodiversity enhancement (Fig 3). The 
proposed profile would require approximately 300,000m3 of fill which translates into 

450,000 tonnes at a density of 1.5 tonnes per m3. 
 

 
Figure 2 – Phasing 

 

Page 6



Page 3 of 36 

 

 

 
Figure 3 – Restoration 

 
1.3 Initial operations would begin 
[...]
4/EIA Restoration of part of Farley Quarry by means of the recycling of 

construction, demolition and excavation wastes and the engineered placement of 
the rejects from the recycling process to raise levels in the Quarry to create a 

restoration landform, together with ancillary activities and improvements to the site 
access. PDE 

• SC/MB1990/0895/BR Alterations to access, stablisation & improvements NPW 1st 

December 2004 
• SC/MB1977/0492/BR Extraction of limestone REFUSE 7th February 1978 
• SC/MB1992/0246/BR The continuation and extension of the workings NPW 26th 

April 2018 SA/90/1311 Improvements to the access onto the B4378, stabilisation to 
the northern face, replacement of office buildings and improved hardstanding for 

cars (part application). NOOBJC 10th January 1991 
• BR/87/0348 Use of land as haulage depot for two heavy goods vehicles GRANT 

20th July 1987 

• BR/90/0895 Alteration to access and improvements to existing buildings OBS 19th 
December 1990 

 
Appeal 
• BR/APP/FUL/04/0028 Development Appeal DISMIS 15th September 2005 

 
11. ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

 
 Link to application documents: 
https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RLIA5JTDKIK00 
 

List of Background Papers: Planning application reference 22/05214/EIA and the related 
Environmental Impact Assessment, plans and supplementary reports.  

Cabinet Member (Portfolio Holder) Councillor Chris Schofield 

Local Member Cllr. Dan Thomas (Much Wenlock) 

Adjoining Ward Cllr Claire Wilde (Severn Valley) 
 

Appendices: APPENDIX 1 - Legal obligation heads of terms and recommended conditions 

 

 

Page 38

https://pa.shropshire.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RLIA5JTDKIK00


Page 35 of 36 

 

 

APPENDIX 1 

 
 

Legal Agreement Clauses 
 
1) Routing restriction for HGV’s to avoid Much Wenlock, Buildwas and Ironbridge. Repeat 

offenders to be banned from the site. 
2) Scheme to s
[...]
me in the event that the level of inert infilling is materially less than 
that specified in the approved details. 

17. Submission of final drainage scheme for the site. 
18.  Prior approval for any fixed lighting. 
19. Scheme setting out measures for reviewing and ensuring slope stability to be submitted for 

prior approval. 
20. Submission of scheme securing access for geological study. 

21. Submission of soil handling strategy including measures for saving of indigenous 
calcareous subsoils for use in final restoration.  

22. Operations to take place in strict accordance with a European Protected Species (EPS) 

Mitigation Licence with respect to Great Crested Newts.  
23. Submission of detailed habitat management plan for prior approval. 

Page 39



Page 36 of 36 

 

 

24. Provision of 5 years aftercare for all restored areas (notwithstanding the habitat 

management clause in the legal agreement). 
 

Page 40



          AGENDA ITEM 

 
 

 Committee and date    

 
Southern Planning Committee  

 
14th November 2023 

 
 
 
Development Management Report 
 
Responsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 
 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/02851/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 
Richards Castle  

 
Proposal: Change of use of land for extension of existing Touring & Holiday Home Park with 

61 pitches for static caravans/holiday homes and associated development, including access 

arrangements and internal roads, footpaths and landscaping 
Site Address: Ludlow Touring & Holiday Home Park Overton Road Ludlow Shropshire SY8 

4AD 
Applicant: Morris Leisure 
 

Case Officer: Louise Evans  email: Louise.m.evans@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 351237 - 272202 

 
 

 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made.  

Page 41

Agenda Item 6



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 14th November 2023 Ludlow Touring & Holiday Home 

Park 

        

 
 

 
Recommendation:-  Grant Permission subject to the conditions set out in Appendix 1. 

 
 
REPORT 

 
   
1.0 THE PROPOSAL 

 

1.1 
 
 

 
 

The application relates to the change of use of agricultural land for the extension of 
an existing caravan park to accommodate 61 additional static units. The scheme 
also includes engineering operations to facilitate a new internal access road and 

pitches. 

1.2 
 
 

 
1.3 

The existing site was granted approval in 2011 for 137 pitches to accommodate 
touring units only. The approval was amended in 2015 to allow 38 static units with 
the remaining 99 pitches for touring units only.  

 
The existing site is accessed from the B4361. No changes are proposed to the 

access onto the county highway as part of this development.   
  
2.0 SITE LOCATION/DESCRIPTION 

 

2.1 

 
 
2.2 

 
 

 
 
2.3 

The site is located to south of the market town of Ludlow / Ludford village and due 

east of the small village of Overton. 
 
The application site occupies agricultural land and includes a new vehicular access 

route which passes through existing amenity land adjacent to the current site 
entrance. The western boundary of the site is the B4361 county highway whilst the 

eastern and southern boundaries adjoin the existing caravan park.  
 
At their closest points the River Teme and the A49 run to the east of the site 

beyond the existing caravan site. The River Teme is a designated SSSI at this 
location.  

 
2.4 
 

 
 

 
 
2.5 

To the north of the site is open countryside and Ludlow Livestock Market. To the 
south is Overton Garage selling petrol and used cars. There are some 

scattered/isolated residential properties in the vicinity of the site, a scrap yard, and 
school. The site also lies within 200 metres of the Grade II listed Turnpike Cottage 

to the North. 
 
The site contains two pockets of sand and gravel which are mineral safeguarded 

areas. The site is also located on grade 2 best an
[...]
e desires of landowners must be balanced 
against the impact on residents. 
 

This legislation has been taken into account in arriving at the above 
recommendation. 

  
8.3 Equalities 

  

The concern of planning law is to regulate the use of land in the interests of the 
public at large, rather than those of any particular group. Equality will be one of a 

number of ‘relevant considerations’ that need to be weighed in Planning Committee 
members’ minds under section 70(2) of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 

  

9.0 Financial Implications 
  

There are likely financial implications if the decision and / or imposition of 
conditions is challenged by a planning appeal or judicial review. The costs of 
defending any decision will be met by the authority and will vary dependent on the 

scale and nature of the proposal. Local financial considerations are capable of 
being taken into account when determining this planning application – insofar as 

they are material to the application. The weight given to this issue is a matter for 
the decision maker. 

 

 
10.   Background  

 
Relevant Planning Policies 
  

National Planning Policy Framework 2023 
 

Core Strategy and SAMDev Policies: 
CS5, CS6, CS13, CS16, CS17, CS20, MD2, MD11, MD12, MD13 and MD16 
 
 

RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY:  

 
 

Page 52



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 14th November 2023 Ludlow Touring & Holiday Home 

Park 

        

 
 

11/00635/FUL Provision of a 137 pitch touring caravan park and associated development, 

including; site office, on-site store, toilet and amenity blocks, waste store, works compound, 
children's play area, access arrangements and internal roads, footpaths and landscaping 

GRANT 22nd June 2011 
11/04217/OHL   Installation of a new H Pole into an existing overhead line NOBOHL 10th 
November 2011 

11/05426/ADV Erect and display two externally illuminated roadside entrance signs GRANT 
24th January 2012 

13/01436/FUL Installation of 88 g
[...]
nsible Officer: Tracy Darke, Assistant Director of Economy & Place 

 
Summary of Application 

 
Application Number: 23/03727/FUL 

 
Parish: 

 

Clee St Margaret  
 

Proposal: Erection of an affordable home in response to an identified need for a local family 

and associated works. 

 
Site Address: Proposed Affordable Dwelling To The West Of Cockshutford Clee St Margaret 

Shropshire  
 

Applicant: Mr & Mrs Heighway 
 

Case Officer: Lynn Parker  email: lynn.parker@shropshire.gov.uk 

 
Grid Ref: 357459 - 285002 

 
 
© Crown Copy right. All rights reserv ed.  Shropshire Council 100049049. 2023  For ref erence purposes only . No f urther copies may  be made. 

Page 55

Agenda Item 7



AGENDA ITEM 
 

 
Southern Planning Committee - 14th November 2023 Proposed Affordable Dwelling 

To The West Of 

        

 
 

 
Recommendation:-  Refuse  

 
Recommended reason for refusal  

1. The site is not part of or adjacent to a recognisable named settlement with only a limited 

number of scattered dwellings nearby; these are generally separated from one another 
by stretches of agricultural land and because the pattern of development is so sporadic 

the site is not regarded as being in a sustainable location. The principle of the proposed 
development is therefore contrary to Policies CS1, CS5 and CS11 of the Shropshire 
Council Local Development Framework Core Strategy, Policies MD3 and MD7a of the 

Shropshire Council Site Allocations and Management of Development Plan, the 
Council's Supplementary Planning Document on the Type and Affordability of Housing, 

and the objectives of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 
 

 
REPORT 

   
1.0  THE PROPOSAL  

1.1  
  

  
  

  
  

This application is for the erection of a detached dwelling under the Council's single plot 
affordable scheme on a field at The Brums, Cockshutford to the west of Clee St 

Margaret. Confirmation is provided within the application certificates that the application 
is the sole own
[...]
footpath which runs along the west side of the plot in a south/north west direction. 

The land is agricultural field which gently slopes to the north west with a  perimeter 
defined by native hedging and trees. There are neighbouring properties approximately 
100m away either side of the plot and 50m away across the road to the south east, 

otherwise the surrounding land is agricultural.  
  

3.0  REASON FOR COMMITTEE/DELEGATED DETERMINATION OF APPLICATION   

3.1  The Parish Council comments are at variance with the Officer view and the Local 
Member has requested Committee determination. The Chair of the South Planning 
Committee, in consultation with the Development Manager South, consider that material 

planning considerations are raised which warrant consideration by the South Planning 
Committee.  

  
4.0  Community Representations  

4.1  - Consultee Comments  

4.1.1  Clee St Margaret Parish Council - Support the application as it is of a modest scale in 
keeping with the guidance for affordable homes, the site is part of Cockshutford 

settlement and the applicants eligibility is supported.  
  

4.1.2  SC Rural Enabler - Confirms that the applicants satisfy the eligibility criteria in respect of 

the Single Plot Exception Site Scheme. They have demonstrated a strong local 
connection and are in housing need where there are relevant reasons to remain living in 

the Parish.  
  

4.1.3  SC Drainage - The development is unlikely to significantly increase flood risk, therefore 

an informative is recommended in relation to a sustainable drainage scheme for the 
disposal of surface water from the development.  

  
4.1.4  SC Highways - No objection. The access, parking and turning proposed is acceptable 

subject to conditions.   

  
4.1.5  SC Rights of Way - Confirm that Footpath 23 will run very close to the south west side 

of the development boundary. Although not directly affected by the development, an 
informative is recommended providing advice
[...]
ut in the Framework. 

13. The appellant suggests that the policies of the development plan may be out-
of-date given their age. However, the Framework is clear that existing policies 

should not be considered out-of-date simply because they were adopted prior 
to the publication of the Framework and that due weight should be given to 
them, according to their degree of consistency with the Framework. The aims 

of the policies set out above are in line with those of the Framework. Therefore, 
the presumption in favour of sustainable development at paragraph 11d of the 

Framework is not engaged. 

Page 96

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


Appeal Decision APP/L3245/D/23/3321114

 

 
https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate                          3 

Conclusion 

14. The proposal conflicts with the development plan when taken as a whole and 
there are no other considerations which indicate that a decision should be 

made other than in accordance with it. Therefore, the appeal should be 
dismissed. 

H Ellison 
INSPECTOR 

Page 97

https://www.gov.uk/planning-inspectorate


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 Farley Quarry, Farley, Much Wenlock, Shropshire, TF13 6NX (22/05214/EIA)
	6 Ludlow Touring & Holiday Home Park Overton Road Ludlow Shropshire SY8 4AD (23/02851/FUL)
	7 Proposed Affordable Dwelling To The West Of Cockshutford Clee St Margaret Shropshire (23/03727/FUL)
	8 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions
	APPEAL DECISION 23-00292-FUL
	APPEAL DECISION - 22-05591-FUL
	APPEAL DECISION 22-04795-FUL
	Appeal decision - 22-02338-FUL AND 22-02339-LBC
	Cost decision - 22-02338-FUL AND 22-02339-LBC
	Appeal Decision 23-00309-FUL




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 

 Committee and Date 

 

Southern Planning Committee 
 
12 December 2023 

 
SOUTHERN PLANNING COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 14 November 2023 
2.00  - 4.40 pm in the Shrewsbury/Oswestry Room, Shirehall, Abbey Foregate, 
Shrewsbury, Shropshire, SY2 6ND 

 
Responsible Officer:    Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick 

Email:  tim.ward@shropshire.gov.uk / ashley.kendrick@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 
257713 / 01743 250893 
 
Present  

Councillors David Evans (Chairman), Nick Hignett (Vice Chairman), Caroline Bagnall, 

Andy Boddington, Richard Huffer, Christian Lea, Hilary Luff, Nigel Lumby, Ed Potter, 
Robert Tindall and Rachel Connolly (Substitute) (substitute for Tony Parsons) 
 

 
28 Apologies for Absence  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tony Parsons. 
 

Councillor Rachel Connolly substituted for Councillor Parsons 
 

 
29 Minutes  

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Southern Planning Committee held on 19 
September 2003 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

 
30 Public Question Time  

 

There were no public questions. 
 
31 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members were reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting on 

any matter in which they had a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should leave the 
room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
32 Farley Quarry, Farley, Much Wenlock, Shropshire, TF13 6NX (22/05214/EIA)  

 

The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
restoration of part of Farley Quarry by means of the recycling of construction, 
demolition and excavation wastes and the engineered placement of the rejects from 

the recycling process to raise levels in the Quarry to create a restoration landform, 
together with ancillary activities and improvements to the site access. and with 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 2 

 

reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, he drew Members’ attention to 
the to the location and layout. 

 
The Principal Planner confirmed that members had attended a site visit and drew 

attention to the information contained in the schedule of late representations. 
 
Stephen Holford spoke against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s 

Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Councillor William Benbow spoke on behalf of Much Wenlock Town Council against 
the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at 
Planning Committees 

 
The Solicitor read out a statement from Councillor Dan Thomas, local Ward 

Councillor against the application in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme 
for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 

Chris Ballam, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 
Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 

 
Members expressed concern regarding the effect of the proposals on the AONB and 
the town of Much Wenlock.  There was particular concern regarding the increase in 

the amount of traffic using the local highways.  Members also commented that the 
proposals were contrary to policies in the Much Wenlock Neighbourhood Plan 

 
RESOLVED: 

 

That against the Officer recommendation planning permission be refused on the 
following grounds: -  

  

 That the proposed development would adversely affect local amenities 
including within the AONB and for the nearby the town of Much Wenlock   

 That the public benefits of the proposals were insufficient to justify major 
development within the AONB   

 That the proposed development was contrary to Policy LL2 of the Much 
Wenlock Neighbourhood Plan 

 
33 Ludlow Touring & Holiday Home Park Overton Road Ludlow Shropshire SY8 

4AD (23/02851/FUL)  

 
The Principal Planner introduced the application which was an application for the 
change of use of land for extension of existing Touring & Holiday Home Park with 61 

pitches for static caravans/holiday homes and associated development, including 
access arrangements and internal roads, footpaths and landscaping and with 

reference to the drawings and photographs displayed, she drew Members’ attention 
to the to the location and layout. 
 

The Principal Planner confirmed that members had attended a site visit and drew 
attention to the information contained in the schedule of late representations. 

 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 3 

 

The Solicitor read a statement on behalf of Richards Castle (Shropshire) Parish 
Council against the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for 

Public Speaking at Planning Committees 
 

Councillor Viv Parry, local Ward Councillor spoke against the application in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Scott Bracken, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 
 
The Principal Planner advised members that it was proposed that the development 

would be carried out in two phases, the first phase consisting of all the groundworks 
and landscaping and the installation of the units to the east of the site, and the 

second phase – the installation of the units on the west of the site and that it was 
suggested that an additional condition be added to ensure this. 
 

Members generally welcomed the scheme and the benefits it would bring to the local 
economy.  A Member asked that it be ensured that all caravans installed were of a 

suitable colour to ensure that they blended into their setting. 
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the Officer recommendation planning permission be granted 

subject to the conditions set out in appendix 1 to the report and the addition of the 
following conditions  

 

 A condition to ensure that that the caravans installed were of a suitable colour 
to ensure that they were not obtrusive  

 

 A condition to ensure that development will be carried out in 2 phases 

 
34 Proposed Affordable Dwelling To The West Of Cockshutford Clee St Margaret 

Shropshire (23/03727/FUL)  

 
The Area Planning Officer introduced the application which was an application for the 
erection of an affordable home in response to an identified need for a local family 

and associated works. and with reference to the drawings and photographs 
displayed, she drew Members’ attention to the location and layout. 

 
Heather Coonick (Clerk) spoke on behalf of Clee St Margaret Parish Council in 
support of the proposal in accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public 

Speaking at Planning Committees 
 

Councillor Cecilia Motley, local Ward Councillor spoke in support of the application in 
accordance with Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning 
Committees. 

 
Dyanne Humphreys, (Agent), spoke in support of the proposal in accordance with 

Shropshire Council’s Scheme for Public Speaking at Planning Committees. 



Minutes of the Southern Planning Committee held on 14 November 2023 

 

 
 
Contact: Tim Ward / Ashley Kendrick on 01743 257713 / 01743 250893 4 

 

 
Members felt that there was an identified need for the dwelling and that Cockshutford 

constituted a settlement and thus the application was compliant with policy. 
 

A Member suggested that the wording of the policy should be addressed to take into 
account the types of settlements that are in South Shropshire as a lot of the 
recognised settlements fell outside the definition contained in the policy. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That contrary to Officer recommendation planning permission be granted and that 
delegated authority be given to officers to agree a Section 106 agreement and to 

apply conditions as necessary 
 
35 Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the Schedule of Appeals and Appeal Decisions for the southern area as at 14 

November 2023 be noted. 
 
36 Date of the Next Meeting  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That it be noted that the next meeting of the South Planning Committee will be held 
at 2.00 pm on Tuesday, 12 December 2023 in the Shirehall.  

 
 

Signed  (Chairman) 

 

 
Date:  

  

 
 


